भारतीय प्रौद्योगिकी संस्थान दिल्ली INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY DELHI शैक्षिक अनुभाग/ACADEMIC SECTION

IITD/A&E(PGS)/C/2024/340849

Dated: 22/11/2024

विषय/ Subject: द्वितीय सेमेस्टर 2024-2025 जारी रखने वाले छात्रों के लिए शुल्क परिपत्र/ Fee Circular for Continuing Students 2nd Semester 2024-2025

Online payment of fees for 2nd Semester 2024-2025 as per fee structure mentioned below to be made through the <u>https://ecampus.iitd.ac.in/scorner/login</u> only. The steps and other details are given in **Annexure-1**. Students who have taken a loan from the banks or part of their fee is paid by an outside agency must follow steps as given in **Annexure-2**.

FOR UNDERGRADUATE STUDENTS

Entry Year	Programme	Tuition Fee	Other Charges	Institute Residence Fee/Hostel Seat Rent [#]	Total Amount
2018	B.Tech./Dual Degree General and OBC (Family Income more than 5 lakh)	1,00,000	4,150	8,600	1,12,750
To 2021	Family Income between Rs. 1.00 lakh to 5 lakh per annum	33,333	4,150	8,600	46,083
2021	Family Income less than Rs. 1.00 lakh per annum	0	4,150	8,600	12,750
2018 To 2020	Dual Degree	10,000	4,150	8,600	22,750
2022	B.Tech./Dual Degree/B.Des General and OBC (Family Income more than 5 lakh)	1,00,000	5,750	8,600	1,14,350
To	Family Income between Rs. 1.00 lakh to 5 lakh per annum	33,333	5,750	8,600	47,683
2024	Family Income less than Rs. 1.00 lakh per annum	0	5,750	8,600	14,350

Fee for Foreign Students (All UG Courses)

Entry Year	For SAARC Countries Tuition Fee + Other Charges+ Institute Residence Fee/Hostel Seat Rent [#]	For Non-SAARC Countries Tuition Fee + Other Charges+ Institute Residence Fee/Hostel Seat Rent [#]
2007 to 2017	US \$ 1000 and Rs 2,200 + Rs 8600	US \$ 2,000 and Rs.2,200 + Rs 8600
2018 to 2021	US\$ 1000 and Rs.4,150 + Rs 8600	US\$ 2,000 and Rs.4,150 + Rs 8600
2022 to 2023	US\$ 1000 and Rs 5,750 + Rs 8600	US\$ 2,000 and Rs.5,750 + Rs 8600

Break-up of other charges from 2018 Entry to 2021 Entry students only:

Examination Fee	Registration/ Enrolment	Gymkhana	Medical Fee	Internet & Computer	Transport Charge (Bus)	Student Distress Fund	Insurance Scheme	Total
1000	500	1000	500	750	100	300	Nil	4150

Break-up of other charges for 2022 Entry to 2024 Entry students only:

Examination Fee	Registration/ Enrolment	Gymkhana	Medical Fee	Internet & Computer	Transport Charge (Bus)	Student Distress Fund	Insurance Scheme	Total
1500	750	1250	750	1000	100	400	Nil	5750

Note: 1. #Non-Hostlers students need not pay the Institute Residence Fee/Hostel Seat Rent of Rs. 8600/- and hostel related charges. For query on Institute Residence Fee/Hostel Seat Rent, you may contact Main Accounts Section at draccounts@admin.iitd.ac.in

2. Institute Residence Fee/Hostel Seat Rent once paid is <u>not refundable.</u>

- 3. All SC/ST/PwD students are to pay only other charges according to their entry year.
- 4. For Dual Degree students, B.Tech. fees are payable upto 8 semesters.
- 5. 2017 and prior entry students may visit Academic Section for clarification of fee.
- 6. All hostel related charges including charges towards AC in the AC hostels (Dronagiri/Saptagiri/Sahyadri), will be collected by Student Affairs Section (details may be seen on BHM website).
- 7. Payment due dates and late Fees details are given at Annexure 1.
- 8. The payment procedure is given at Annexure 2.

FOR POSTGRADUATE STUDENTS

2024 Entry (Indian and Foreign Students):

Programme	M.Sc./	M.Tech./M.S.(R)/M.Des./MPP	M.Tech./M.S.(R)/PGDIIT/PGDIP	Ph.D.		MBA	
	MA	(Institute/Project Assistantship or	(Sponsored Full Time, Part Time or	Full Time	Part Time/	Full Time	Part
		Teaching Position Holder)	Non-Teaching Position Holder)		Sponsored		Time
Tuition Fee	7500	17500	75000	7500	17500	300000	450000
Other Fee@	5750	5750	5000	5750	5000	5750	5000
Institute Residence	8600	8600	8600	8600	8600	8600	8600
Fee/ Hostel Seat Rent	ŧ						
Total	21850	31850	88600	21850	31100	314350	463600

	@Break up of Other Fee	
	M.Sc./MA/MBA/M.Tech./M.Des./MPP/M.S.(R)/Ph.D.	M.Tech./M.S.(R)/MBA/PGDIIT/PGDIP/Ph.D.
	(Full Time/Institute/Project Assistantship or Teaching	(Part Time/Sponsored Full Time, Part Time or
	Position Holder)	Non-Teaching Position Holder)
Examination Fee	1500	1500
Registration/Enrolment	750	750
Gymkhana	1250	1250
Internet & Computer	1000	1000
Transport Charge (Bus)	100	100
Medical Fee	750	0
Student Distress Fund Scheme	400	400
Total	5750	5000

2023 Entry (Indian and Foreign Students):

Programme	M.Sc.	M.Tech./M.S.(R)/M.Des./MPP	M.Tech./M.S.(R)/PGDIIT/PGDIP	Ph.D.		MBA	
		(Institute/Project Assistantship or	(Sponsored Full Time, Part Time or	Full Time	Part Time/	Full Time	Part
		Teaching Position Holder)	Non-Teaching Position Holder)		Sponsored		Time
Tuition Fee	7500	17500	75000	7500	17500	280000	210000
Other Fee@	5750	5750	5000	5750	5000	5750	5000
Institute Residence	8600	8600	8600	8600	8600	8600	8600
Fee/Hostel Seat Rent#							
Total	21850	31850	88600	21850	31100	294350	223600

	@Break up of Other Fee	
	M.Sc./MBA/M.Tech./M.Des./MPP/M.S.(R)/Ph.D.	M.Tech./M.S.(R)/MBA/PGDIIT/PGDIP/Ph.D.
	(Full Time/Institute/Project Assistantship or Teaching	(Part Time/Sponsored Full Time, Part Time or
	Position Holder)	Non-Teaching Position Holder)
Examination Fee	1500	1500
Registration/Enrolment	750	750
Gymkhana	1250	1250
Internet & Computer	1000	1000
Transport Charge (Bus)	100	100
Medical Fee	750	0
Student Distress Fund Scheme	400	400
Total	5750	5000

2021 Entry (2nd Semester 2021-22) and 2022 Entry (Indian and Foreign Students):

Programme	M.Sc.	M.Tech./M.S.(R)/M.Des./MPP	M.Tech./M.S.(R)/PGDIIT	Ph.D.		MBA	
		(Institute/Project Assistantship or	(Sponsored Full Time, Part Time or	Full Time Part Time/ F		Full Time	Part
		Teaching Position Holder)	Non-Teaching Position Holder)		Sponsored		Time
Tuition Fee	7500	17500	75000	7500	17500	260000	195000
Other Fee*	5750	5750	5000	5750	5000	5750	5000
Institute Residence	8600	8600	8600	8600	8600	8600	8600
Fee/Hostel Seat Rent#							
Total	21850	31850	88600	21850	31100	274350	208600

	*Break up of Other Fee	
	M.Sc./MBA/M.Tech./M.Des./MPP/M.S.(R)/Ph.D.	M.Tech./M.S.(R)/MBA/PGDIIT/Ph.D.
	(Full Time/Institute/Project Assistantship or Teaching	(Part Time/Sponsored Full Time, Part Time or
	Position Holder)	Non-Teaching Position Holder)
Examination Fee	1500	1500
Registration/Enrolment	750	750
Gymkhana	1250	1250
Internet & Computer	1000	1000
Transport Charge (Bus)	100	100
Medical Fee	750	0
Student Distress Fund Scheme	400	400
Total	5750	5000

2019 Entry to 2021 (1st Semester 2021-22) Entry Students (Indian and Foreign Students):

Programme	M.Sc.	M.Tech./M.S.(R)/M.Des./MPP	M.Tech./M.S.(R)./PGDIIT	Ph.D.		MBA	
		(Institute/Project Assistantship or Teaching Position Holder)	(Sponsored Full Time, Part Time or Non-Teaching Position Holder)	Full Time	Part Time/ Sponsored		Part Time
Tuition Fee	5000	10000	50000	5000	10000	240000	180000
Other Fee@@	4150	4150	3650	4150	3650	4150	3650
Institute Residence Fee/Hostel Seat Rent [#]	8600	8600	8600	8600	8600	8600	8600
Total	17750	22750	62250	17750	22250	252750	192250

2018 Entry (Indian Students):

Programme	M.Sc.	M.Tech./M.S.(R)/M.Des.	M.Tech./M.S.(R)/M.Des./PGDIIT	Ph	.D.	М	BA
		(Institute/Project Assistantship or Teaching Position Holder)	(Sponsored Full Time, Part Time or Non-Teaching Position Holder)	Full Time	Part Time/ Sponsored		Part Time
Tuition Fee	5000	10000	50000	5000	10000	220000	165000
Other Fee@@	4150	4150	3650	4150	3650	4150	3650
Institute Residence Fee/Hostel Seat Rent [#]	8600	8600	8600	8600	8600	8600	8600
Total	17750	22750	62250	17750	22250	232750	177250

@@Break up of Other Fee						
	M.Sc./MBA/M.Tech./M.Des./MPP/M.S.(R)/Ph.D.	M.Tech./M.S.(R)/MBA/PGDIIT/Ph.D.				
	(Full Time/Institute/Project Assistantship or Teaching	(Part Time/Sponsored Full Time, Part Time or				
	Position Holder)	Non-Teaching Position Holder)				
Examination Fee	1000	1000				
Registration/Enrolment	500	500				
Gymkhana	1000	1000				
Internet & Computer	750	750				
Transport Charge (Bus)	100	100				
Medical Fee	500	0				
Student Distress Fund Scheme	300	300				
Total	4150	3650				

2017 Entry (Indian Students):

Programme	M.Sc.	M.Tech./M.S.(R)/M.Des.	M.Tech./M.S.(R)/M.Des./PGDIIT	Ph.D.		MBA		MBA		
		(Institute/Project	(Sponsored Full Time, Part Time			for Entry Year 2017		for Entry Year 2016		
		Assistantship or Teaching	or Non-Teaching Position Holder)						Prior	
		Position Holder)		Full	Part Time/	Full	Part	Full Time	Part Time	
				Time	Sponsored	Time	Time			
Tuition Fee	2500	5000	25000	2500	2500	200000	150000	100000	66667	
Other Fee@@@	2200	2200	2100	2200	2100	2200	2100	2200	2100	
Institute	8600	8600	8600	8600	8600	8600	8600	8600	8600	
Residence										
Fee/Hostel Seat										
Rent [#]										
Total	13300	15800	35700	13300	13200	210800	160700	110800	77367	

	@@@Break up of Other Fee	interest B. (anticider
G	M.Sc./MBA/M.Tech./M.Des./MPP/M.S.(R)/Ph.D. (Full Time/Institute/Project Assistantship or Teaching Position Holder)	M.Tech./M.S.(R)/MBA/PGDIIT/Ph.D. (Part Time/Sponsored Full Time, Part Time or Non-Teaching Position Holder)
Examination Fee	500	
Registration/Enrolment	300	500
Gymkhana	500	300
Internet & Computer	500	500
Transport Charge (Bus)	100	500
Medical Fee		100
	100	0
Student Distress Fund Scheme	200	200
Total	2200	2100

Entry Year 2018 (Foreign Students only):

Category	Existing Students N	I.Tech/M.S.(R)/Ph.D.	Existing MBA Students		
	Tuition Fee + Other Charges (for Entry Year 2018)	Tuition Fee + Other Charges (for Entry Year 2017)		Tuition Fee + Other Charges	
SAARC Countries	US \$ 1000 + INR 4150	US \$ 1000 + INR 2200	US \$ 2000 + INR 4150	(For Entry Year 2017)	
Non-SAARC Countries	US \$ 2000 + INR 4150	US \$ 2000 + INR 2200	US \$ 4000 + INR 4150	US \$ 1000 + INR 2200	
Institute Residence Fee/Hostel Seat Rent [#]	8600	8600	8600	US \$ 2000 + INR 2200 8600	

Note:

- 1. *Non-Hostlers students need not pay the Institute Residence Fee/Hostel Seat Rent of Rs. 8600/- and hostel related charges. For query on Institute Residence Fee/Hostel Seat Rent, you may contact Main Accounts Section at draccounts@admin.iitd.ac.in
- 2. Institute Residence Fee/Hostel Seat Rent once paid is not refundable.
- 3. All SC/ST/PwD students are to pay only other charges according to their entry year.
- 4. 2016 and prior entry students may visit Academic Section for clarification of fee.
- 5. Payment due dates and late Fees details are given at Annexure 1.
- 6. The payment procedure is given at Annexure 2. *
- 7. All hostel related charges including charges towards AC in the AC hostels (Dronagiri/Saptagiri/Saptagiri/Sahyadri), will be collected by Student Affairs Section (details may be seen on BHM website).
- 8. In case accommodation is allotted at a later stage after collection of academic fee, then Institute will collect it separately from the student.

aufinat

(एलन वी सिनाटे)/ (Alan V Sinate) उप कुलसचिव (शैक्षिक)/ Deputy Registrar (Academics)

All Students (By Email Circular)

For information: -

- Dean (Academics)
- Associate Dean, Academics (Curriculum)
- Registrar

- Dean, Student Affairs
- Associate Dean, Academics (O&NI)
 Head, CSC
- Associate Dean, Academics (PG Research) Associate Dean.(Hostel Management) JR (Accounts)

PAYMENT DUE DATE & LATE FEE

- 1. Online fee collection will start from 22nd November 2024.
- Up to 20th December 2024: Use the below link(See Step 1) for payment of academic fee using IITD Scorner only (without late fee) during this period.
- 3. From 21st December 2024 to 25th December 2024: The student can pay dues using IITD scorner during this period also but he/she has to pay additional late fee of Rs. 250/- which will be automatically added to the dues.
- 4. From 26th December 2024 to 30th December 2024: The student can pay the dues using IITD scorner in this period also but he/she has to pay additional late fee of Rs. 500/- + Rs. 250/- which will be automatically added the dues. In case fees are not paid before 31st December 2024, you will not be able to add/drop courses as your Eacad portal will be disabled.
- 5. All regular/day scholar students have to confirm their registration for which presence is required in campus. Part time students can confirm their registration from elsewhere. Students are required to clear their dues by 01st January 2025. If the registration is not confirmed (a) Name will be struck off the rolls, (b) Hostel will have to be vacated. To renew Registration, an additional charge of Rs. 1000/- (over and above the Tuition Fee + Rs. 250/- + Rs. 500/-) will have to be paid. Please note that this is a new step and compliance is expected.
- 6. In case of a failed transaction where the amount has been debited from your bank account but the payment is not updated on S-corner, please wait for 2-3 working days for the transaction to be reconciled automatically.

Procedure for Payment of Academic fee on IITD Scorner.

Step-1.

Open: <u>https://ecampus.iitd.ac.in/scorner/login</u> on a web browser, login with your entry number and password.

<u>Note: -</u>

- 1- <u>Students who do not have the access on IITD Scorner, kindly use forgot password option to get your</u> username (i.e. entry number) and password on your IITD Email.
- 2- Kerberos login credentials will not work on the IITD scorner.

Step-2.

After successful Login on Scorner, you will find a link on the left-hand menu as "Academic fee details".

Click on this link you will be redirect to your fee details page.

On fee details page you will find an entry **Add Fee Generation 2024-2025 even** of the generated fee with pay option, you have click on the **Pay Now** button this will direct it to the payment gateway page.

<u>Note: -</u>

1- Please contact IITD Account Section fee desk if there is any discrepancy in the generated fee.

2- <u>Please contact IITD Academic section fee desk if the fee for the current semester is not shown below.</u>

Step-3.

After the successful payment you will be able to view the fee receipt and a new entry in the fee details page and your balance will be shown as 0.

<u>Procedure for Payment of Academics Fees using HDFC Gateway in S-Corner through</u> <u>Education Loan (2024-25 semester-2)</u>

Step-1 : Go to https://ecampus.iitd.ac.in/scorner/login



Step -2: Go to Academic Fee detail option and click on Pay Now

	Detail				
formation 🛩		_			
uctions	₹ How to pay fee	eff			
rm-PG	letails				
- P) - In - If					
• Pa • To Fee Repo	y Button will get disable view the payment receip n	d after the fee last date gets o pts/details click on the Acade	mic fee paid entries.		
• Pa • To	y Button will get disable view the payment receip			Dues	Belance
 Pa To 	y Button will get disable view the payment receip n	pts /details click on the Acade Particulari/Description of	mic fee paid entries.	Dues 950	Balance 950
 Pa To 	y Button will get disable view the payment receip rt Transaction Date	pts /details click on the Acade Particulari/Description of Transactions	mic fee paid entries. CredityPhyments Received/Waived off		
= Pa = To Fee Repo S.No. 1	y Button will get disable view the payment receip rt Transaction Date 06-07-2022	pts /details click on the Acade Particulars/Description of Transactions Add tee Generation 2022 2023 OM	mic fee paid entries. CredityPhyments Received Walved off		9650
= Pa = To 5.No. 1	y Button will get disable view the payment receip rt Transaction Date 08 07 2022 29 07 2022	pts (details click on the Acade Particular/Description of Tranactions Matter Committee 2022 2023 Odd Academic Republic	mic fee paid entries. Credity Payments Received, Waived off 9559	9650	9650 0
= Pa = To S No. 1 2 3	y Button will get disable view the payment receip rt 10e 07 2022 29 07 2022 09 12 2022	Particulars/Description of Transactions Milf Ter Generations/022/0223 Odd Roademic for paid Add Fee Generation 5022 2023 Odd	mic fee paid entries. Credity Phyments Received, Walved off - 9650 -	9650 9150	9650 0 1150
= Pa = To 5 No. 1 2 3 4	y Button will get diable view the payment receip normalized the second s	Particulars/Description of Particulars/Description of Particulars/Description of Market Generative 2022 2023 Oct Address Generative 2022 2023 Over Academic trep gald	mic fee paid entries. CredityPayments Received/Waived off 950 - 9150	9650 9150 	959 0 950 0
= Pa = To 5/60 1 2 3 4 5 5	y Button will get disable view the payment receip normalized and the second sec	Particulary/Osscription of Transactions Add ree Seneration 5022-2023-004 Addree Creations Addree Creations Addree Creations Addree Creations Addree Creations	mic fee paid entries. CredityPayments ReceivesWalved off 9699 9159 	9550 9150 9550	9600 0 9350 0 9550
= Pa = To 5/60 1 2 3 4 5 5	y Dutton will get disable view the payment receip rt 06 07 2022 25 07 2022 09 12 2022 22 12 2022 21 12 2022 21 12 2022 21 07 07 2023 22 07 2023	Particulary/Description of Transactions Add/rec.Generation.5022-0233-0443 Add/rec.Generation.5022-0233-0444 Add/rec.Generation.5022-0233-0444 Add/rec.Generation.5022-0233-0444 Add/rec.Generation.5022-0245-0444 Add/rec.Generation.5022-0245-0444	Credits/Payments/Received/Waiwed off 	9450 	9600 0 9350 0 9500 0

Step 3: Use HDFC Gateway and click on Pay Now:

A Home	III Fee Detail	
Additional Information 🛛 🛩		0
Important Instructions UP Forms Understaling Form PG PG Forms Academic Fee Detail	(If you have already made payment, please check with "check last transaction status" button below.) Fres (In Rupes): 950/- To Complete Your Fee Process, You Are Required To Make The Payment Using One Of Our Payment Solutions It dis Castrony	
	Note: Late fine will be applicable if the fee is not paid within the due date.	- 1
	 Please contact IITD Academic Section Fee desk[arugs@iitd.ac.in]drpgr@iitd.ac.in] if there is any discrepancy in the generated fee. Please contact IITD Academic Section Fee desk [arugs@iitd.ac.in] if the fee for the current semester is not shown below. In case if you have paid the fees through SBL-Collect or any other medium then please get in touch with Account Section to update your fees into the system. If you attempted transaction gets failed during the fee payment and amount has been deducted from your bank account, do not pay again, please wait for 1-2 working days Details will be reflected after reconciliation. Pay Button will get disabled after the fee last date gets over. To view the payment receipts /details click on the Academic fee paid entries. 	- *
	S.No. Transaction Date Particulary,Description of Credits,Phyments Received, Walved off Dues Balance Transactions	

Step 4: Select Bank Transfer to generate the off-line challan:

Collect Now @	Pay through EASYEMI with HDFC Bank Credit C	Cards
_	CASH SANTRA	
	UPI, Cards & More	
	Card The second	
	Account A Secured by #Razerpay	
	VISA CRUPay) Compared to the second	#Razorpay

Gollect Now ⊲:	Pay through EASYEMI with HDFC Bank Credit Ca	iards
	AASH SANTRA CONTRACT	
	FSC: HDFC000013 Beneficiary Name: IITDeN Amount Expected: # 9,850 Copy Details	
	© Do not round off the amount. Transfer the exact amount for the payment to be successful. € 0.650 View Deals	
	VISA . RuPay> Concessed	#Razorpay

Step 6: Submit the **hard copy of Challan** at your respective bank for disbursement of loan amount for academic fees payment.

≡ challan (11).pdf	1 / 1 - 755 +	- I 🖬 🕈	± e :
		Collect Now @	
	For RTGGNEFT/WPSFunds Tra	miler Date: 5242024 2:34 18 PM	
Real Property and the second	Beneficiary Name	ITDebs	
	13	ITD16ARX0NFLDP3	
	IFSC Code	HDFC0000113	
	Bank	HDFC Bark	
	Amount	₹ 9,650	
	Customer Email ID	92100	
	Customer Mobile No	89810871	
	Merchant Onder M	order_OEH4V8nFmeYKan	
	Disclaimer:		
	1.) This challan can be used only Banks through intra bank Funds 1	for electronic funds transfer to provided account no. from HDFC Bank and Other transfer or RTGS / NEFT / MPS.	
	2.) It is consider's responsibility to incase of any mismatch in account	remit the funds to correct account no. with correct amount as provided above, it no or amount, the transaction will be rejucted and funds will be refunded.	
	3.) This challen is valid for only or	e transaction hence Remider has to generate new challan for every payment.	
		Signature of Depositor	
		(FOR BANK USE ONLY)	
	Amount (Rs.)		
	Debit A/C No.		
	UTR No.		
		Authorised Signatory	
		Branch Stamp	

****Important Note:

- 1. Fees payment through Bank Loan must be paid by generating off-line challan thorough HDFC Gateway (S-corner) only.
- 2. Payment made through any other mode will not be considered in any case.
- 3. Please do not pay Hostel Mess & Institute Residence Fee/Hostel Seat Rent through the above process.
- 4. The full amount is to be paid as per challan in single remittance.
- 5. The amount must be paid within the validity of the challan.

End of the document